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CASE 3592: Application of ANNE

. BURNETT WINDFOHR, dba WINDFOHR
- 0IL CO. for waterflood project.
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE., NEW MEXICO

August 21, 1967

Mx. Ralph L. Gray
Pcst Office Box 198
Artesia, New Mexico

Dear Mz, Gray:
Reference is made to your letter of June 28, 1967, concerning

the Windfohr 0il Company Grayburg-Jackson Waterflood Proiect
which was approved by Orxrder Mo. R-3257, and also to subsequent

_telephone conversations between you and Mr. Dan Hutter of this

office, particularly in refersnce to your request to defer run- -
ning the liners in the injection welles for a period of time :
during which you would inject down the casing in order to achieve
partial reservoir fill-up. This would permit obtaining injectivity
profiles and should also cut down on cement loss while cementing
the liners.

This letter, which is an amendment to our letter of June 13, 1967,

regarding this project, provides written confirmation of windfohx's
authority to proceed in the manner outlined above for a aaximum of
six months.

Please advise this office in the event fill-up has not been obtained
or if the liners have not been run by January 1, 1968,

Very truly yours,

‘ A. L. PORTER, Jr.
ALP/DS¥/ix Secretary-Director

cc: Oil Conservation Commission - Artesia, New Mexico
U. 8. Geological Survey ~ Artesia, New Mexico
Mr. Prank Irby. State Engineer Office -~ Santa Fe, New Mexico
Case Pile 3592




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION ‘
§ P.O.BOX 2088 _-

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

“ June 13, 1967

Mr. Fred Watson
Watson & Watson'

Attorneys at Lav

Reference is’ n.do to Cm.usion Ordar Mo, n~3257, n«ntly
entered in Case No. 3392, approving the wind!ohx dnybuxg-
Jackson mtcrtlood ProjOct.

Initial injcction shall be through the eight ‘authorized injec-
tion wells, all but one of which are to be conwrtod producers.
Injection into these seven wells shall be through plutic coatend
tubing set in paokors. which shall be set in the uppur portion
of the 4M~inch liner to be inserted in each well.. The casing-
annulus shall bs loadod with an inert fluid. Injection inte the
eighth well, which is to be drilled, shall bc domn tubing,

As to allowable, our calculations indicate that when 21l of the
authorizod injection wells have been placed on active injection,
the maximum allowable which this ptoject will be eligible to
receive under the provisions of Rule 701-E-3 is 1124 barrels per
day when the jcutheast Now Mexico normal unit allowable is 42
bu'uls or less. :

Please report any error in this calculated maximum allowable
imwediately, both to the Santa Fe office of the Commission and

the appropriate district proration office.
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OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088

' SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Sy 25

MNx. Fred Watson
watson & Watson
Attorreys at Law
Artesia, New Mexico

In order that the allowable assigned to the project may be -
kept current, and in oxder that the operator may fully benefit
from the allowable provisions of Rule 701, it behooves hia to
promptly notify both of the aforementioned Commission oftices

Dby letter of any changs in the status of wells in the project

ares, i.s., when active injection commences, when sdditional
injegtion orx producing wells are drilled, wnen additional wells
are acquired through purchase oY unitization, when wells have

»moivnd & response to watex injection, etc.

Your cooperation ixi k“pinq the Commission so informed as to the
status of the project and the wells therein will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

A, L. PORTER, Jr.
secretary-Director

ALP/DSN/ix

acs Mr. Prank Irby
: state Engineer Office
santa Pe, New Mexico

0il Conservation Commiasion
Drawerx DD
Artesia, New Mexico

U, 8. Geologlical Survey
Artesia, New Mexico
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"RALPH L. AG’RAY

PETROLEUM ENGINEERING - PRODUCTION
CONSULTANT

P. O. BOX 198 Capa iy SRR

ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO.

June 28, 1967 L
_ | "6 Jun 29 AR B 12
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission -
P, O, Box #2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr., Secretary

‘Dear 3ir:

A short time ago Windfohr 0il Company,flled an app11cat10n with the New
Mexico 0il Conservatlon Commission for anectlng water 1nto wells in their Gray)urg~
Jackson-San Andres Unit located in the Grayburg-Jackson Pool. This water injection
project was approved by your Order No. R-3257. As stated in our testimony, the
program for converting seven producing wells to water injection wells included
cleaning out, ruhnlng Gamma Ray-Sonic surveys and injectivity profile surveys, and
then cementing 43" liners throught the open hole, perforating pay zones and setting
packers in the upper portion of the 43" liners,

Because of recent experience in conduéting this conversion program, we
wish permission to devidte slightly from the program as outlined at the hearing.
As explained in our telephone conversation to you on June 27 1967 we have found
that these wells take a large amount of water in trying to! conduct surveys and we
have found it practically impossible to conduct a satlsfactory 1n3ect1v1ty proflle
survey because of the low pressures involved. Also because of the high degree of
permeability and lack of formation pressure, we ant1c1paLe ‘that con31derab1e
difficulty will probably be experienced in cementing liners through the open hole
because of :the loss of cement into the permeable intervals,

We would like to amend our converSLOn program to prov1de that after
running Gamma Ray—Sonlc and caliper surveys, we will load fhe casing with water and
continue fllllng the hole with water until the water level 1n the casing stands at
approximately the surface. Essentially what we will do is to pressure up the
formation in the vicinity of the well bore so that satlsfactory profile surveys
can be conducted, and we believe this will also aid us in getting a good cement
job when cementing the liners, .

The United States GQolOgical Survey has approved,%his revised program and
we are attaching copies of Sundry Notices which are being filed with the U,S,G.S.

Your approval of this revision in our conversion program will be appreciated,

Yours very truly,

REGISTERED PETROLEUN NG

RIG: 1w

cc: New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission, Artesia
Mr, Rush Vann, Windfohr 0il Company
Mr, E, R. McPhaul




Form 9-331
(May 1963)

UNITED STATES

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATES

a ; . GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

. {Po not use this'form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservolr.
5 Use “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT-—" for such proposals.)

Form approved.
Budget Bureau No 42-R1424.

i A i -
DEPARTMENT.CF:THE ::un-:mon e s tret s On 1o | RS TONATION 45D SERTAL N0~

‘h‘.‘ﬂ%& .A A f%%%&‘%: NAME

o’ ¢ gas
wetn ) L3 weL

oruer Conyort to Water Injection

7. uNIT Ags_nmmu-r NAMB

2. NAME oF OPERATOR

wmm OLL_COMPANY

3. ADDBES‘; OF OPEBATOR

1202: Fiét National Bank Bundiﬁ_p‘ort 'lorthLT\.xas 76102

LOCATION OF WELL (Réport locatlon clearly and In accordance with an) State requirements.*
See also space 17 below.)

At surface eeo' from Uest and 1980' from South lines of
: Sec, 13-17S-30R,

-

14, PEROIT NO. 15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether b, AT, OF, ete.)

8. mnu on xnss \'AMB

"A"

9. \vr.u. No

| 10. r18LD -AND POOL, OB WILDCAT

18. . :

NOTICE NOF INTENTION TO :

TEST WATBR SHDT-OFI‘ PULL OR ALTER CASING

WATER SHUT-OFF
MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE Tﬁé.\T!{BST
ABANDON#* SROOTING OR ACIDIZING

CHANGE PLANS (Other)

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Na!ure of Nohce, Report, or - Other Dan

SUBSEQUENT RIPORT 0'

kit nemml‘su WELL " ]

. .ALTERING CASING.
7 . ABANDONMENTY "

FR\CTURE TREA’I
SHOGT OR 1Cl3178
REPHR “ ELL"

Convert ‘to Water Injectiou

(NoTE : Report results of multiple- completion -on- Weu
Completion or Recompletion Report and Log form.):

17. DLSCRIBF IPOI"’SH' OR C‘J“f”bT!D OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details, and zive pertinent dates, includlng estimated date of starting any
propesed work. If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locativns and nieasired and true vertical: demhs for all nnrkom -md zoues pern

nent to this vmrk.)
It is: proposed to conwvert thf.s uell to a water injection well by

1, Clean hole by lwering tubing to bottom and pump SO barrels of hot uater dm casing.

Renove water by pumping well dry,

Run cnliper survey.
DumplO' of

2. Pull rodn and tubiag,

2-A. th umbr»lle bridge at about 3560'
on top. of bridge.

3. load cuing with water, and continue ﬂni.ng hole with water
cui.ng stands at cpproxtuately the surface,

the folloulng work-

gravel and nppr&xiﬁatelyi&'z é_f. cement

until water leve.l in

TR S 4, Run injectivity profile survey to iocate zones teking water,
7 ' 5., Cemant ?;“'}" 0,0, J=55, 9,.5# Iiner from bottowm of hole to approximtely SG' above 7
casing ﬂahoe. Test top of 1iner with 1800 psi. pressure for ahut-oft

S 4

6. Pertorate 434" liner in San Andres, using sand jet,

7. Ac‘idire’ perforations with amall quantities,

8, Run t.ubing internally coated with plastic and set tension packer in upper portion

of 43 liner, Inject water down tubing,
y 18. T heredby certlf vy the foregolog is tr correct

SIGNED

DATE AIune_Z?_,*lﬂﬁI

(Thls space for Federal or State office use}

APPROVED BY TITLE _

COXNDITIONS OF APPROVAL IF ANY:

*See Instiuctions on Reverse Side

 DATE __

b Jdun 29 fn oo




Form 9-331 UN |TED STATES su ' . Form approved.
(May 1963) BMIT IN TRIPLICATE Budget B No. 42-R1424.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR \(R'J:t’:mi."s"umom O Fe | EASE BESLINATION AND SERTAL NO.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY LG“0$0570 (a)

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS (BT DT, WS b R

e . (Do not use this lorm for proposals to drll or to deepen or plug back to a different reservolr.

- : : APPLICATION FOR PERMIT--*" for such proposals.) :
i } ” 7. UNIT AGHTENENT NANE -
o1L GAs
WELL WELL otk ‘Copvert to Weter Injection . SR ‘ = -
: 2. NAME OF OPERATOR T8 rARM OR 1EASE NAME
: b
i L

3. ADDRESS OF OPRRATOR j - 9. WALL No.:

1202 Pirst Nationel Bank Bldg., Fort Worth, Texas 76102 | 3 o - T

4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.* 10. FIELD AND FOOL, OR WILDCAT

ie!e alrs;\ space 17 below.) S ) < o
surface .

L 19580' from North and West limes of Sec, 13-178-~30E, SACLEK

; 11. est, x, &, ]
e . - e , . sunv"onnu e

12, coux-u ‘OB PAIIBH

14. pzaMIT NO. 15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, BT, OF, €g.) 13: 87418

: . ; xg@g m Mexico
16. -
r L Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Naiure of Notice, Report, or Other Dalu :
g : NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT anoxr o
; R TEST WATER SHUT-OFF PCLL OR ALTER CASING WATER SHUT-OFF
: FRACTURE TREAT ~ MULTIPLE COMFLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT . ALTEEI\G msns

SHOOT OR ACIDRZE ABANDON® SROOTING OR ACIDIZIXG AB\\DOVMEBIT’ )

REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS {Other) 3

- . s Not£: Report results ot mul’ti 16 Gomp letion on- Wen”
g (Other) mrt to Water IujGCt ion }mupletlonpgr Recompletion Report and Log fofm.) =

17. DESCRIBE PROFOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state nll pertinent detalls, and & glve perlinent dates, includfng estimated date of sta rtlng any
nro{o‘iedwwork k.;f well is directionally drilled, give subsurface lacations and measured and true vertical demm for all m.nkcrs nnd ztnes pertl
nen is wor

This form is submitted to replace program submitted June 8, 1967, for conwrt‘.ng thig
producing uell to a \-m:er u\jection well, S . . oty 3

1. Clean hole by lowering tubing to bottom and pump 30 barrels ot hnt uatet d N oi ing.
Remove water by pumping well dry. : ‘ D

2, Pull rods and tubing. run Gamma Ray-Sonic and caliper logs.} :

- » - A, Load casims uwith uatar. snd continue tfllimz hole with water tntn water level in

-e - -9 PR, L LR R

casing stands at approxiaately the surface, = i 4,;

4, Run ujoctlvity protile survey to locate zones taking Water e :‘ ~_

oy . S, Cement 43" 0,D, J- SS 9.5# linar from bottom of hole to approxmuly 50' .bo'n
: - 7" casiag shoe, Telt top of liner with 1800 psi. pressure for 3hut-ot£. .

S, T
i -

6, Perforate 43" liner {n Sen Andres, using sand jet,
7. Acldize per!outiom with small quantities,

8. nRun tudbiag internally costed with plastic and set tenaion paclwr h\ upper portlon
of K" liner. Inject watar down tubing. o

18. I hereby certif the foregolng Is tyme correct - N -
SIGNED YL TITLE _Ltnsuuing_mginem:.__ DaTE _ijg_z_l;__&7
(This space for Federal or State office use) _—/ T S B o
R R A S S

APPROVED BY TITLE - DATE
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: ,

U0 a2 fn e ooz

*See [nstructions on Reverse Side
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Instructions

General: Thls form 1is deslgned for Submitting proposals to perform certain well operations, and reports of such operations when completed, as indlcated, on Fed-
eral and Indian ldnds pursusnt to applicable Federal law and régulations, aud,’ #f approved or accepted by any State, on’all‘lands in-such State, pursuant to appl!cnble
State law and regulations. . Any necessary special instructions concerning the use of this form and the number of coples to Le submitted, particularly with regard to
100&' area, or regional Drocedures and practices, either are shown below or will be issued by, or may be obtained from, the local Federal and/or State office.

- Item 4: If there are no _applicable State réquirements, locatlons on Federal or Indian land should be described in accordancé with Federal requlrements Consnlt local
Sfate or Federal office for speclﬂc instructions. i 4

Item 17: Proposals to abandon 2 well and subsequent reports of abaudonment should lnclude such spec!al Into:matlon as ls requlred by local Federal and/or State ofﬂces.
In ndditign, such proposals and reports should Include reasons for the abandonment ; data on eny former or present productive zones, or other zones with present significant
fluld contents not-gealéed off by cement or otherwise; depths (top and bottom) and miethod of placement of cement pligs i-mud or othet material placed below, betiween and
above plugs ; amonnt, size, method of parting of any casing, liner of tubing pulled-and tho depth to top of any left in’the hole; méthod of closing top of well ; and date well slte
conditioned for final inspect!on looking to approval of the abandonment.

: - H us. GOVERNMENTPRIN’IWGU?M IN}—O—GSZZQ ' ) . -
g . i .
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Form *-aa1 | . UNITED STATES SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE* Horm approved.
oy 106 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (Guier fystructions on re |- o e eRrion 5o swaiah Yo
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY L6~030570 (2)
SUNDRY. NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS R, usorine on e S

_ (Do not use this form tor proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservolr.
: Use “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—A ** for such proposals,)
R

i “FGRIT AGRLENENT NAME
oIt GAS - :
wELL WELL oruzz Copvert to Water Injection

2. NAME OF QPERATOR 8. FABM OR LEASE NAME:

Stevens "A“
9. WELL NO.

1dg,, Port Worth, Texas 76102 5

4. LOC'ATICN OF WELL (Report location clearly and In accordance with any State requirements.® - | 10. rlELt;-.ASD FOOL, OR WILDOAT
See also space 17 below.)

At surtace 660° fron South snd 1980' from West lines of Grayburg-Jackson, GB, SA
11. 8£C,, T.,-B., M,,’OR BLK. AND
Sec, 13-178-30E, suRvEY 'or nu o

3. Abbuss OF OPERATOR

See, 113-173-3’02?-.

14. PEE3LIT NO.

| 15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether OF, RT, GR, etc.) 12. COUNTY OR FARK!SH] 13.:STATE
, Bddy : ©  : ‘i New Mexico
16. Checlt Appropna?e Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Repor? or Other Dah:
NOTICE OF INTENTION T0: SUBSEQUENT nnon'r or
TEST WATER SHUT-OFF - PULL O LTER C1SING WATER SHUT-OFF v Rl;P.\lnx’z'«a WELL
FRACTUEER TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT s ALTERING CASING
SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON® SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING _ . -:ABANDONMENTS.
REPAIR WELL CIANGE PLANS L (Other) ) i R o
: (NGTE: Report results of multlple‘completlon on* Well
(Orhcr) mmﬂ to. 'ja;mction X Completion.or Recompletion Réport and Log form.) = -
17 DESCRIBE xnomsku) OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state ail pertinent details, and zfve pertinent dates, including’ estimated date of- Startiug any
proposed " wor

If well is dlmtlona.lly drilled, give .subsurface locations and measured and true vertteal depthx t‘or “Ill mxrl\ora 'md zones perti-
nent to this work.) .

It is propoaed to- convett this well to a water ‘ujection well by the !.'ollowing

1, Clean hole by lowering tubing to bottom and pump 50 barrels of hot uater down cning.
- Remove water by pumping well dry. .

2. Pull rods smd tubing, run Gemma Ray-Sonic and caliper logs.

3, Load cumg u!.th water, and continue filling hole with water mtu uater lavel in
casing stands at approximately. the surface,

4, Rm hjectivity prof Lle survey to locate zones taking water,

5, Cement &4" 0.D, J-55, 9.% liner from bottom &f hole to approxintely 5_0' above ral
- casing shos, Test top of liner with 1800 psi. pressure for shut-ozz.

6. Perforate 43" liner in San Andres, using sand jet,
7. Acidize perforations with small quantitfes,

8., Run tubing internally coated with plastic and set tension packer in upper porfion
of h}" 11n¢r. Inject waeter down tubing.

18. 1 hefe_by cert efud correct

ITLE ___consulﬂng Em,lnger_.__ mmi&i 1967

(TbIs space for Federal or State office use) V

APPROVED BY - S TITLE R mum JUﬂ 29 m‘ f‘ f’
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, 1F ANY :

*See Instructions on Reverse Side




Ctay T083) UN’TED STATES L - SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE® Eﬂﬁ?etapé)ﬁ::g No. 42 u1424

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR {ortaae)™ """ " ™| 47055 vesiarios 1% seaidi. vo.
GEOLOGICAL. SURVEY , Lc-029338 (a) -

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS | I NonN ALLoTEs of il e

(Do not use this form tor proposals to drill or fo’deepén or plug back to a different resérvolr.
Use "APPLICATION FOR PERM[T—" for such proposals.)

i ; "7, UNIT AGREEMEST NAME
oIL GAS . '
WELL | WELL oTHER Convert to Water Injection _ . o f R
2. NAME OF OPERATOR - 8. FARM OR LEASENAME
_ WINDFOHR QOI1 COMPANY ’ Gissler "A"
3. ADDREBS OF OPBRATOR 9. WELL so :
1202 Fir!; National Bldg,, Fort Worth, Texas 76102-_«__» .9 =
4. LOCATION OF WELL {Report location clearly and in acéordance with any State requirements.® o 10. FIELD-A\'D POOL, OR WILDCAT
iete alcfo space 17 below.)
surface :
660' from East and 1980' from North lines of WMSA
11. SEC,, T., B, M_;'OR BLK. AND
Section 14, 175-30E, 'SURVEY oR m )
- » 2 S B - P
14. PERMIT NO. 15, ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, ET, 68, etc.) - 12. COUXTY:OR PARISH| 13. STATE
Mux Bddy - | New Mexico
16. Check Appiopriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data - R
NOTICE OF INTENTION T0:. SUBSEQUENT ni;Pc_:;kg oF: o
TEST WATER SHUT-OFF PULL OR ALTER CASING WATER SHUT-OFF “% I HeparriSe -ﬁ'z'_‘u. ;
FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE | . FRACTURE TREATMENT " ALTERING 62\3%.\‘6‘ :
SHOOT OR ACIDIZE A3ANDONS® o SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING ‘ T \%wwmmﬁr' U
nnm‘m.\vsw CHANGE DPLANS o (Other) . T
. (NOTE: Report resnlts of mul’tl 16 compleﬂon on’ Well
(Other) : Convert to Hater Injection - Xl Completion or Recomplétion Rep%rt and Log form.)

17. DESCRIBE PROIOSED OR COMFLETED OFERATIONS (("lmrl) state all pertinent datuh and give pertinent”ddtes, mcludlng estimated dale of -starting: 'm,\
proposexth\nm-lnL ;f wdi is directionally drilled, give ‘subsurface locations and meastired ind-true vertical d(‘[lulb for all m.lrlnrs and zones pertl
nent to this wor]

It is proposed to convert this well to a water injection well by the tollowing work-

1. Clean hole by lowering tubing to bottow and pump 50 barrels ot hot wafer doun cuing.
Remove water by pumping well dry.

2, pnu rods and tubing, run Gamma Ray-Sonic and caliper logs,

3., Load casing with water, and continue £i1ling hole with water until water level in
Casing stands at ah)rox:.utexy the suriace,

4, Run mjectivity profile survey to locate zones taking water,

5, Cement 43" 0,D, J-55, 9.5# liner from a selected point in the ‘San’ Andres to a poiut.
approximately 50' above 7" casing shoe. Test top of liner uit.h 1800 psi pressure
for shut-off,

6. Perforste 43" liner in San Andres, using sand jet.

7. Acidize perfosations with small quantities.

8, Run tubing internally coated with plastic and set tension packer in upper portion
of 43" liner, Inject water down tubing e

1S. T hareby certityyhat the foregyr nd correct T
smxm@/& Z %W—TITI E _‘___As_.t_,_i,g_Bng;neer. . paidst . quna; 2761967,

(Thls space for Federal or State office use) é/

APPROVED BY _ TITLE o o olbd Juy- 29- K 8 12

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

*See Inshructions on Reverse Side
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Form 3-331 UNITED STATES . SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATES Form approved.
(May 1963) ;. b .. | .. Budget Bureau No, 42-R1424.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER'OR \(gtseegmlel;s"ucuo"s on e ik ASE DESIGNATION A\ND SERIAL NO.
. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY o LC=02%

[T INDIAN‘, ALLOTTEE QR TBIBE NAME

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

; (Do not use this torm for. proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservoir.
se “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals,)

1. : ; 7. l'Sr_; AGREENENT NAMNE
o1L uas ¢ ~ . B
WELL WELL oruER  (rnvert to Water Injection G ;
2. NAME OF OPERATOR . . ] 8. nmx OR LEASE NAME
" WINDFOHR OIL CCMPANY Jackson "A“
3. u)buss OF OPERATOR - : 9. WELL NO.- :
1202 Pirst Mational Bank Bldg., Fort Worth, Texas 76102 N S ¢ i
4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.® “10. neLD AND POOL, OB W u,o{'n'
i?:es%lrsfi gepace 17 below.)
_ ¥ ' ; Grayburg-Jackson
2000 from East and 1980' from South lines of 1L Skc., 7.3, 3 708 BLE. m,

Sec, 13-17S-30E. r_ sunvn ‘or mA B
f’13»17s‘

e L : S‘eé I
14. PERMIT "NoO. “ 1 15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, BT, GR, ete.) 12, coux«.'u' OB PABISB 13;‘~s‘1u’1'c
: Bady © = |'New Mexieo
1.~ " Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nclure of Notice, Report, or Other Daio '

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT xma.t Ol" -

TEST WATER SHGT-OFF PCLL OR ALTER CASING WATER SHUT-OFF | Ela REPAIRING WELE

FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT - 7 ALTERING CiSiNG
SHOOT OR ACILIZE ABANDON® SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING 7 - ABANDONMENRT® -
REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS (Other) : -1

(Note: Report. results of mulllple completlon ‘on Wel]

{Other) wverL to Water Injection Conrpletion or Recorapletion Répori and Log form.).

17. BESCRIBE momsw og COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state ail pertinent ‘details, and give pertinent dates, lncxudlng estimated date of . starung any
propose%hwork k.) ‘well is directionally drilled, give rubsurface locations and m(»\:ured and tme \crtlc'll deptb\ for all m u-l\\r\ and z,ones pertl
nentto is wor w2

It is propoaed to convert this well to a water injection Gell by the - Eollouing worlv

1, Clean hole by lowering tubing to bottom and pump 50 barrels of hot uater down cabing.
Remove water by pmping well drvy.

2, PFull rods and tubing, run Gamma Ray-Sonic and caliper loga. S :
2-A, After reviewing logs, well will be deepenaed 30 to LO' if it ippehra desi:ablé.

-

e - o A @ 4 - > Sy o {
5. oad caamg with water, &and cohtinue f.;.uu.l‘-g hole with water until gater level in

casing stands at approximately the surface,
4, Run iujecf.ivity profile survey to locate zcnesg taking water.

5. Cement '41*" 0.D. J-55, 9. 5# liner from bottom of hole to approxuately 50' ab0ve 7°
casing shoe, Test top of limer with 1800 psi, pressure for shut-oft :

6. Perforate 43" liner in San Andres, using sand jet,
7. Acldize perforations with small quanti.tiea. L

8. Run tubing internally coated with plastic and sct tension packer in uppcr pov'tion
._of 43" liner, Inject water down tubing., _

TITLE __Cnnsulhi.ngﬁnbmﬁer e——  pare_June 27, 1967

{This space for Federal or State office use) / : ) TS A

APPROVED BY _. TITLE . DATE | o » . )
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: ) ~-9P N

*SGee Instructions on Reverse Side



it UNITED STATES SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATES f;;r;;::m::e:w Mo, 42:K1424,

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR f?.i’:’*’;.&""*"“"“"* YR | LHASE DESIONATION AND BERIAL No.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ; : :

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

(Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a Qifferent’ ‘reservolr.
Use “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals.)

6 B mm,w ACLOTTEE oulillun YT

: I _ 7 TCNIT AGKERIENT NAME

: 0lL vAS ~ ) : .

: . WELL WELL OTHER  Copvert to Water Injection L

2. NAME OF OPERATOR : . S. unu o: T.EASE NAME
_____WINDPOMR OIL CQMPANY | ' Gisalec "A"
3. ADDREIRS OF OFERATOR 3 } 9. WELL NO. .

; 1202 First National Bank Bldg,, Fort Worth, Te Texas 76102__,“4“uu S

§ 4. LOCATION OF WELL (Beport location clearly and in accortsance with any State requlremenls ., . 10, FIELD AND I'OOL, OR WILDCAT

H See algo space 17 below.) E : i :

i At surface 3 e . g : B _SA
! 660' from South and Bast lines 'ot Sec. 1‘&-—173-303. 11 skc, .8, N, OB BLK. AND

; e N i aunl! ‘on’ nu ~

, moet

; : L fo o
: P 14, PERMIT NO. 15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether oF, 8T, GR, ele.) # 12. COUNTY: OR PARISH] 13. STATE
; : i ' : : jlddx+__.“___*;lnnJ!nxico
: - 18 ~ Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Nohce, Repott, or y Other Dafa 5
pooooore o XOTICE OF INTENTION 70 : : svns:quan n:roat or:
TEST WATER SHUT-OFF PULL OR ALTER CASING WATER s:{i;rnrr - : REPAIRING \\f'm,r.
4 FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT ALTERING CASING
SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON* SHOOTING bn ACIDIZING © JARANDONMENTS
: - ) REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS (Other) : é ‘ 4 i
: < (NOTE: Repsort resulls of multiple! comp!etlon on Well
H (Otker) Convert to Water Inject ion 1 " Completion or Recompletion Report and Log form.) .~ .
‘ * 17. DESCRIBE FROPGSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (e tru state all pertinent details, and: 2ive pertine at dales, induding cznlnnm! date of startlng any

proposed work, If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locativns and mcmmﬂ and ‘tene vertleat: dcptm tor all mlrkcrs and zZones perti-
nent to this work.) *

It is proposed to convert this well to a water injection well by the tollowing uork-

"1. Clean hole by lowering tubing to bottom and pump 50 barrels of hot: water doun casiug.
Remove water by puwmping well dry,

2, Pull rods and tubing, run Gamma Ray-Sonic and caliper loga.

3, Lead casing with water. and ccntinuc filling hola with ulter uniil water levtl in
casing stands at approximately the surface,

4, Run injectivity profile survey to locate zones taklnb water.

S, Cement 43" 0,D, J-55, 9.5# liner from bottom ot hole to approxlutely 50° T'above AN
cading shoe. Test top of liner with 1800 psi, prn:sure for shut-ott C

6, Parforate 43" liner in San Andres, using sand jet.
7. Acidize perforations with amall quantities,

8. Run tubing internally coated with plastic andkset tension packer fn upper.portion
of 44" liner. Inject'water down tubing,

. 18. T hereby certify_that the foregoing o]
SIGNED / . A

{Thls space for Fe tal or State oflice u~s;:)

¢ and correct

cverss | Consulting ingineer, pacs Jutle_27, 1967 _

‘ ".C\H“
APPROVED BY — .. RUTEE ..o .o DATE_ i
CONDITIONS OF AFPROVAL, IF ANY: ST

"87 Jun 23 An

*See Instructions on Reverse Side




T Sons UNITED STATES SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATES Porn approved.
(May 19863) b o 1 _Budget Bureau No. 42-R1424.
DEPARTMENT OF THE |NTER|OR \(?};:_e;mier;s(mcﬂons O KO 1 g, LENSE DESIONATION AND SEAIAL NO.
‘GEOLOGICAL SURVEY o ™ =074939

6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TBIBE NAME

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

(Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a differeat reservol
Use “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for sxt)zcbgpmposal s.) i

1. ¢ 7. UNIT AGR!;i:.\m:ir NA.\IE

o1L cAS . i .
WELL WELL ; ortHER . nenvart to Water Injection Well Tl b
2. NAME OF OPEBATQR 8. FARM OR: LEA$E NAME
: Gissler "B“
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR ) 9. \\‘IHL NO.
iding, Port Worth, Texas 76102 : 2 o :
4. LOCATION OF WELL ( eport location clearly and ip accordance with any State requlrements . I U FIELD A\n POOL, OB W lwcn
it:eseg&oaggace 17 below.)
660' from North and West lines of Sec. 34—178-—'%05. Gréyburg-.‘!lcksbn, Gbg, SA

11. ne.'z,x ., OR BLK. AND
suxvu OR nlu

o

Sée, th 17S-3OS

14. PERMIT No. | 15, ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 12 COU?\TY OR PARISH 13 :STATE
: : jds‘ly__‘_____._"‘,lle'ﬁ_ﬁexico
16. ’ Check Appzopnafe Box To Indicate Nature of Nohce, Repor! or Other Dota S
NOTICE OF INTENTION T0: SUBSEQUENT REPOBT 0]' ’ ’ k

TEST WATER SHUT-OFF PULL OR ALTER CASING | WATER SHUT-OFF P Rhmml‘,\‘c WELL

FRACTGCRE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT B i[.ﬂ-:xi&j’g c;i_sfx(;‘_«'

SHOOTING OR AC!D!ZI\'G

. SRR A Ce
SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON®* - \B\\‘DO‘\IE;\:IA‘, Lol

REPAIR WELL A (Other) SE s fe
i . (NorE: Report results of mulﬂple eomplet. on (o
{Other) _Oonwrt to Water In [ection Completign or Recomplétion Report and Log form.)>: ?
17. DESCRIBE PROIMSED OR COMELETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details, and zive pertinent dates; lncludlng éstimated date of starting any
proxgosedth\\ork k])f* well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measired and true vertical depth~ for all m: lrkm-; aud z‘ones perti-
nent to this wor

This form is submitted to replace program submitted June 8, 1967, ﬂor converting this
producing well to a water injection well, : N ]

CHANGE FLANS

1. CIm hole by lowering tubing to bottom and p\mp 50 barrels of hot utet down cning.
Remove water by pumping well dry. ST N A

2, Pull rods and tubing, run Gimma Ray~Sonic and caliper logs. ‘
2-A. After reviewing logs, well will be deepened 40 to 50 feet if it iippeats de"s"irable.

3, load casing with water, and continue filling hole with water until water level in
casing stands at approximately the surface, :

4, Run injectivity profile survey to locate zones taking water,

5. Cement 43" 0,D, J-55, 9.5# liner from top of shot hole (approximately 3375 ) to
50' above 7" casing shoe. Test top of limer with 1800 psi. pressure for shut-—off

Drill out to bottom of hole,

6. Run tubing internally coated with plastic and set tension packef{ﬁ Upper portion
of 43" limer. Inject water down tubing. .

TITLY _‘_mnsm;LnLJLneer. _ D;\Tp June 27! 1967

i z ; ‘ .

AT ? L
APPROVED BY TITLE R e s DATE _-_.____‘_
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

2? -
b1 Juy 29 fn g

*See Instructions on Reverse Side
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New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box|2088

~ Santa Fe,fNew Mexico 87501 .

Attention:

Dear Sir:

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr., Secretary

On June 6, 1967 Windfohr 0il Company filed aan application with
the New H£xico 0il Conservetion Commission for 1njecting water into wells
in our Graybutg Jackson (San-Andres) Unit located in'the Grayburg—Jackson
Pool.

WINDFOHR OIL. COMPANY o
1202 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING : ' N S
'FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102
June 30, 1967 PN Coa s

EDIsoN 2-5108

2
e ( )
[.t - ‘,.:'f: P
A PR W
L/’ ) ;!}‘ #
| f3‘3 i
5 o .
ﬁ; 3 T A B AT DO S ‘
/:/"'J" P A P I LR S S

B 5 g s

This application was approved by your Order No. R-3257. During

the course of the hearing, it was requested that Windfohr 0il Company 1 :
furnish the Conservation Commission with copies of the USGS approval : o
letters when they were received. 1In compliance with this request, attached . :
is a copy'of the Certification--Determination and the transmittal letter !
received today from the United States Department of the Interior, : T

,Geolozical Survey.

JRV/mf

Attachments

cC?

Mr.

Fred Watson

As will be seen, this Unit is effective .July 1; 1967.
Yours very truly,

WINDFOHR‘OIL COMPANY

John Rush Vann
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‘ lﬂWTED STATES :

DEPARTMENT | OF THE: lNTERlOR§

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY H
MIASHINGTON D.C. 202-’2

; JUN 2 6 19567
W*ndfohr‘01l Céupany !
1202 First ua;*cual bank Bldg. i
Fort Uorth, Leyas 76102 ; : , :
Gentlemeﬂ: ;

Gn June 22, 1061 Robexrt H. Lyddad Acting Dlrector of
Survey, approved the’ G“ayourg—Jackso1 (San Andres) ! unlt ggleement
Eddy County, lew Lexlco, £iled by your congany as unit opliator. fThis

agreement’ has been deo;gnated ho. 14-08-0001- -8857, énd is cf1cct1
as of July 1 196/ . ‘ o : i

;
s

Lhc G;010'1cal

Enclosed ig onc c0py of the apnrOVpu uni <gzcyuethfo“ your records.
Ve reques¢ that' 'you furnish ail interested pr1nc1pals with vnaLexe;
evidence of this appxoval is aeeued appropriate,

3

T$1nccreiy’yours,

O iy

Enclosure

S MBI

O e



GOVERNOR
DAVID F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN

State of Nefs Mexico
®il Conservation Tommission

. _;
LAND COMMISSIONER o

STATE GEOLOGIST
GUYTON B. HAYS SEQHETARY - DIRECTOR
MEMBER
’ P. 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE
June 8, 1967
Mr. Fred VWatson Re: Case No. 3592
Watson & Watson Order No._R-3257
Attorneys at Law Applicant:
Carper Duilding , :
Artesia, New Mexico Ann Burnett Windfohr, dba
: : Windfohr O1il Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed hegeﬁith is a copy of the above-referenced Commission
order recently entered in the subject case. Letter pertaining
to conditions of approval and maximum allowable t6 follow.

Very truly yours,

o' X Shita,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ix

Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs occ___ ¥

Artesia OCC_¥

Aztec OCC

State EngineerX

Other




BEPORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF REW MEXICO

] : i
‘IMN THE MATTER OF THE mmo '
|CALLED BY THE OXL CONSERVATION 5
‘COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR ;
'PHE PURPOSE OF COMSIDERING: -

, S , CASE No. 3592
! | Order Mo. R-3257
APPLICATION OF ANNE BURNETT WINDFOHR, B %

IDBA WINDFOHR OIL COMPANY FOR A WATER-
_ | PLOOD PROJECT, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

0 _THE COMMIS
i . :
! 8X

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on Juhe 6, 1967,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, beforas Exaniner Daniel 8, Nutter.

NOW, on this_Sth - aay of Juno. 1967, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the rccord.
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being: fully advised
in the prexises,

FLNDS:

(1) That due public notice having heen given as required by
law, the Comnmission has jurindiction of this cause and the aubjoct
‘mattor thereof. ‘

!

(2) That the applicant, Anne Burnett wtndfoh:, dba wxndfohr
01l Company, seeks permission to institute a wntcrflood projoct
in the Grayburg-Jackson Pool by the injection of water into ‘the
San Andres formation through efght injection walls in Scctiﬂnu 13,
{14, and 24, Township 17 South, Range 30 Eaat, MMPM, Eddy County,
?UW Mexico.

(3) That the applicant further seeks an administrative
/procedure whereby said project could be expanded to include
'additional lands and injection wells in the area of the said
project ae may be necessary in order to complete an efficient
injection pattern; that saiq administrative procedure should
‘provide for adiinistrative approval for conversion to water




it

15‘2‘ ,
‘CASE No. 3592 : |
'Order No. R~=3257 | & o

ginjection in exception to tho well response requirements of Rule
701 E-5 of the cOnuissioh Riles and Regulations. ;

| (4) That the wells . in the project area are in an advanced |
'state of depletion and -hould proporly be classified as “"stripper*
wolls.

(S5) That the propoied?watdrfiood project should result in
the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable oil, thereby preventing
waste.

(6) That the -ubject application should be approved and
the projcct thould be govotned by thc provisions of Rules 701,
702, and 703 of the Commission Rules and Regulations; provided,
‘however, - that the showing of well response as required by Rule
701 E-5 shall not be noccl-ary before obtaining administrative
approval’ for the convernion of additional wells to water injec~
tion.

1T 1S THEREPORE ORDERED:

(1) That the appuc-mt. Anna Burnstt Windfohx, dba uindf.onr
oil Conpany, is hereby authori:od to institute a waterflood proj~
ect in the Grayburg-Jackscn Pool by the injection of water into
the San Andres formation thxaugh the following-described wells ‘
in wanohip 17 South, Range 30 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New n-xlcc;

: |
Leasze and Well gg, ; _ ation :

Wells to be converted t§ 1Ejection wells:
i Jackson A Lease - Well No. 3X - EW/4 8E/4 of Section 13
i Btevens A Lease - ell No. 2 - NW/4 SW/4 of Section 13
i Stevens A Lease Well No. 3 -~ SE/4 NW/4 of Section 13
| Stevens A Lease Well No. 5 - SE/4 S5W/4 of ‘Section 13
i Gissler A Lease Well No. 4 - SB/4 SE/4 of Section 14
i  Gissler A Lease Vell No. 9 -~ S8B/4 KE/4 of Section 14 ;
:  Gissler B Lease Well No. 2 - NW/4 NW/4 of Section 24 :
| Hew injection well to be drilleds:
| Stevens B Lease -~ Well No. 3 - NW/4 NW/4

of Bection 13 ;

(2) That the subject waterflood project is hereby designated
»the windfohr Grayburgoaackaon Waterflood Project and shall be
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i CASE No. 3592
. Order No. R-3257
i

fgoverned by the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the Com-
mission Rules and Regulations; -

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the Secretary-Director of the Commis-
sion may approve expansion of the Windfohr Grayburg-Jackson Water-
flood Project to include such additional lands and injection wells
in the area of said project as may be necessary to complete an
efficient water injection pattern; that the showing of well
response as reguired by Rule 701 E-5 shall not be necessary before

‘'wells to water injection,

~ (3) That monthly progress reports of the waterflood project
herein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in accor-
dance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commission Rules and Requla-
tions. ‘

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.:

DOBE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated. ,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSRRY ;er COMMISSION

rf & Secretary

obtaining administrative approval for the conversion of additional '’
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é NE | ST £ 1 uoopity
BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO! OTL CONSERVATTON COMMISSION 'l a1

- | SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

| IN RE: APPLICATION OF ANNE’BURNETT WINDFOHR
d/b/as WINDFOHR O1L COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY
TO INSTITUTE % WATER" FLOOD{PROJECT BY. IN-
‘JECTING WATER‘ INTO THE "SAN, ANDRES FORMATION
IN APPLICANT'"S WELLS LOCATED "INSECTIONS 11
12, 13, 14, 23 and 24, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH,
RANGE 30 EAST ‘N.M.P. M., EDDY COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO.

Ca;se' No. 55{/2,)

APPLICATION

.COﬁES NOW Anne Burnett Windfohr,fan'indfvidual,_d/b/és

Windfohr OilTCOmpany, and_hereby makes applicatioﬁ for authority

U AR

‘to 1nst1tute ‘a water flood ‘project in Sections 11 12, 13, 14,

R R

?23 and 24 Townshlp 17 South Range 30 Eabt N M. P M , by in-

jection of ffesh water in the San AndreS-Formatloﬂ(under said

lands, and, 1n suPport of this appllcatlon, states
! ; % l.g The 1ands 1év01ved in this a;pllcatloﬁ in Sections
i ill, 12, 13, 14 23 and 24 Townshlp 17 South Range 30 East
EN.M.P;M. Eddy County, hew Mex1co, are Federal 1ands, and, as
shown by the?attached Exhlblt i appllcant ‘owns Federal oil

fi,’ . 2 . ‘andvgas 1easks covering said lands. Appllcant seeks an Order

= 5 for authorit& to institute a water flood project, which will

be a secondary recovery project because tHe.wells;dn applicant's

1

‘leases have been essentlally depleted by’ prlmary means since the

'average oil;productibn per well, per day, in: the prOJect area,

; is 3 barrelé.' |

2; That appliéant seeks immediate authority for the

) injection of water into éhe San Andres Formation through 8 wells,

~ shown in red on Exhibit @1" attached hereto, as follows:
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Page No. 2

PILOT STAGE:  (All iccated in TL7S-R30E)

Wells to be converted to injection wells:

~Gissler A Lease - No. &4 well - SE%SE% Section 14"
“.Gissler A Lease - No. 9 well - SE¥NEX Section 14*
 _Gissler B Lease - No. 2 well - NWgNW% Section 24 -
;fJacksonjA Lease - No.3X well - NW%SE% Section 13+«
~ Stevens A Lease - No. 2 well - NW%SWYL Section 13+
~“Stevens A Leadse - No. 3 well - SE%NW% Section 13~
" Stevens' A Lease - No. 5 well - SE%SW% Section 13 v

~

New injéctio&‘Well to be drilled:

,StgvensiB Lease - No. 3 well - NWwhwk Section 13 -

Applicaﬁt alsb seeks authority in the future to expand-said
water flood project, by administrative appfovél, by injection
of water ihtotthe San Andres Formation through 17 additional
wells shown in blue in Exhibit "1" éttachéd hereto as follows:
EXPANSION STAGE: (ALl located in T17S-R30E)

N

fWells to be converted to injection wells:

Lease -~ No.

. well - SE%SEX Section 13
Lease - No.

well - NWZNEY Section 24
Jackson A Lease - No.ll well - SEANE% Section 13
Jackson A Lease - No.12 well - SE%SE% Section 12
Jackson A Lease - No.15 well - NW%SE% Section 12
Jackson B Lease - No. 2 well - SEINE% Section 24

{Jackson

\Gissler 'A Lease - No. 2 well - SE%SW% Section 12
|Gissler A Lease - No. 3 well - SE%SW% Section 14
{Gissler A Lease - No. 8 well - NWXNE% Section 23
; ‘Gissler A Lease - No.l0 well - NW%SE% Section 14
bissler;A.Lea$e - No.ll well - SW4NEY% Section 14
Gissler B Lease - No. 1 well - NWXSW% Section 14
Jackson ‘A Lease - No. 2 well - Centétr NE)% Section 13
A 8
A 9

=
N

New injéétibn%wells to be drilled (Name and/or No. to be
designated’in future):

Gissler A Lease - NE3NE% Section 23
Gissler A Lease - SE%SE¥ Section 11
Jackson A Lease - SEXNE% Section 12
Jackson B Lease - SE¥NW% Section 24

3. That the formation to be flooded is the San Andres

Fgfméti5n found at an approximate depth of from 3000 feet beneath
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Page No. 3

the surface to an approximate depth of 3400 feet beneath the

~surface under the project lands.

4. That there are attached hereto and made a part
hereof the following Exhibits, to wit:

Exhibit "1" is a plat showing the loéations
of the proposed injection wells, with the
injection wells in the Pilot Stage being
marked in red and the injection wells in the
proposed Expansion Stage being marked in

blue, the locations including both wells to

be converted and wells to be drilled as in-
jection wells. Said wells have been producing
from the San Andres Formation.

Exhibit "2'" is an ownership map showing all
other wells within a radius of 2 miles from
the proposed water flood project.

" Exhibit "3" is a diagrammatic sketch of the
proposed injection wells. :

Logs of the proposed injection wells are not available.

5. The kind of fluid to be injected will be fresh
water purchased from Yucca Water Compény, and the anﬁicipated
volume to be injected is 500 barrels ber injéctidn well, per
day.

6. That a complete copy of this application, togethér
with all of the Exhibits, has been forwarded to the office of
the State Engineer, Capitol Building, Santa Fe, New Mexico, as
is shown by the certificate attached hereto.

7. Thatiapplicant's lands,{for wﬂiéh authority is
sought for the water flood project, are being unitized as the
"Grayburg-Jackson (San Andres) Unit", by appropriate application
to, and proceedings through, the United States Geological Survey,
and, accordingly, a Water Fidod Unit Allowaﬁle is requested.

8. That applicant is filing this application in
accordance with the provisions of Rule 701, and applicant re-

quests an allowable to be assigned, as provided in said Rule 701.
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Page No. 4

. wHéREﬁORE, applicant requests a hearing before an
Examitier, and reljuests authority for said water flood project, under

Rule 701.

ANNE BURNETT WINDFOHR d/b/as
WINDFOHR OIL COMPANY

by :
WATSON AND WATSON

Atti \eys for Appllcant
P. 0. Drawer E,
_Artesia, New Mexico.

CERTIFICATE

I do“hereby certlfy that on_ the ;?~—: day of May, 1967

-a11 exhlblts, to the Offlce of the State EnglJeer CapltOL Bulldlng,

Santa Fe, New Mex1co and that T delivered two true and complete

‘coples, together w1th all exhibits, to the United States Geologlcal

Survey'Offlce ‘ in Artesia, New Mexico.

_ j,e/ (L )t




Docket. No... 17-67

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - TUEthY - JUNB 6144967

9 A. M. OIL CONSERVATTON COMMISSION CONFERENCB ROON
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Elvis A.
Utz, Alternate Examiner:

CASE_3592: Application of Anne. Burnett Windfchr, dba Windfohr Oil Company,
for a waterflood project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above- styled cause, seeks authority to institute a water-
: flood project ‘by the injection ‘of water into the San Andres
o formation through elght wells in Sectidns 13, 14 and 24, Township
‘ 17 South, Range 30 East, Grayburg-Jackson Pool Eddy County, New
i : Mexico. Applicant further seeks an admlnlstratlve procedure for
% ‘ future expansion of said project. ‘
3

CASE 3584: (Continued and Readvertised)

Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for an uncrthodox gas well
location, Eddy County, New MeX1co Applicant, in the above-
styled~cause, seeks authority to drill'its Eddy "BD" State Well
No. 1 at an unoruhodox location 6&0 feet from the South line:.and
990 feet from the East line of . Séction’ 32, Township 20 South,
Range 30 East, in an undesignated Strawn gas pool Eddy County,
New Mexico.

CASE 3578: (Continued and’ Readvertised)

oA o ‘ Appllcatlon of Texas Pac1f1c oil- Company for several non-standard
i - gas proration unlts, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
e above-styled cause, seeks :the dedication and rededication of cer-

‘ : tain acreage and the establishment of the following non-standard
gas proration units in Township 22 South, “snge 35 East, Jalmat
Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

et - s

. é A 120-acre non- ~-standard gas proratlon unit comprising the N/2 NE/4

O ! and the SE/4 NB/4 of Section 7, to be dedicated to the State "A"
S A/c-2 Well No. 5, located in Unlt A of said Section 7, and also

to the State "A" A/c-2 Well No. 6 loczted in Unit B of said Section

73

A 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the W/2 W/2
of Section 5, tc be dedicated to the State "A" A/c-2 Well No. 41,
Jocated in Unit M of said Section 5; .

An 80-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the E/2 NW/4
of Section 5, to be dedicated to the State "A" A/c-2 Well No. 44,
located in Unit F of said Section 5;

A 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the N/2 SE/4
and the E/2 SW/4 Section 5, to be dedicated to the State "A" A/c-2
Well No. 28, located in Unit I of said Section 5;
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Case_3578_continued

CASE 3579:

An 80-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the /2 SE/4
of Section 5, to be dedicated to the State "A" A/c- 2 Well No. 27,
located in Unlt P of said Sectlon Ss

A 160-acre non- standard gas proration unit comprlslng the W/2 ‘sw/4,
SE/4 SW/4, and SW/4 SE/4 Section 8, to be dedicated to the State
"Aa® A/c-2 Well No. 54, located in Unit O of said Sectlon 8;

‘A 160-acre ‘non= standard gas proratlon unlt comprlslng the '8/2 Nw/4,
NE/4 SW/4, and NW/4 SE/4 Séction 8, to be 'dedicated to “the State
npn A/c -2 Well No. 56, located in Unit J of said Sectlon 8;

An 80 acre non- standard gas proratlon unit comprlslng the S/2 ‘NE/4
Section 4, to be dedicdted to the 'State "aAn ‘A/c-2 Well No. 43,
located in Unit H of said Section 8; .

An BOfacpe_non standard. gas proration unit comprising the N/2 Nw/4
Section 8, to.be. dedlcated to the State "A" A/c 2 Well No. 49,
located in’Unlt of said Sectlon kN

qu 240-acre,non standard .gas’ prorat10n unit comprlslng the NE/4 and
'E/2 NW/4 Section 9, to be dedicated to the’ State “A" A/c 2 Well

No. 40, located in Unit A of “said Section’ 93

A 24Q-acre non- standard gas’ proration unit comprlslng the E/2 SE/4
Section 8, and the SW/4 Section 9, to be dedicated to the State
A" A/c-2 Well No. 38, located in Unit K of sald Sectlon 9;

A lGO—acre non- standard gas proration unit compﬂlslng the N/2 NE/4&
Section 8, and the W/2 NW/4 Section 9, to be dedicated’to the
State "A" A/c-2 VWell No. 29, located in Unit D of said Section 9.

(Continued from the Mdy 24th Examiner Hearing)

CASE_3593;

Appl1cat10n of Texas Pac1f1c 011 Company for three dual completions,
Lea County, New Mex1co Appllcant, in the above- styled cause,

seeks authority to dually complete its State "A"™ A/c-2 Wells ‘Nos.

28, 54, and 29, located in Unit I of Section 5, Unit O of Section

8, and Unit D oF Section 9, respectively, wanshlp 22 South, Range
36 Bast, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce

gas from the Jalmat Gas Pool and oil from the South Eunice 0il

Pool.

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for downhble commin-
gling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the abovefstyled
cause, seeks authority to commingle productlon from *' : Monument
Paddock and Monument Blinebry 0il Pools in the wellbore of its

L. M. Lambert Well No. 8 located in Unit G of Section 6, Township
20 Scuth, Range 37 BEast, Lea County, New Mexico, with the assign-
ment of a single allowable to said commingled production.
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CASE _3594: ,Appllcatlon of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for an Ogallala i
: , " '0il proration unit, special rules for said unit and authority
% C : - ‘for fresh water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
, ' in thé above- styled cause, seeks the establishment of the
: "SE/4 NW/4 of Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East,
Lea County, New Mexico, as a 40-acre proration unit for pro-
duction of 011 from the Ogallala formation. Applicant also ;
; ‘seeks the establlshment of special rules governing said 40-acre i
? i tract 1nclud1ng a maximum density of one well per 0.625-acre o
: with:a prov151on that wells should be drilled no nearer than -
:82.5 to the outer boundary of the unit and no nearer than 155
;feet to another well producing from the same formation, pro-
»v1ded that an exceptlon should be made for existing wells on
said! 40-acre tract which are not loeated in conformance with
" ghiadl spacing’ rhles Applicant also seeks a temporary exception
to, Rule 307 for each well to permit utilization of a vacuum-type
: drll"lng unit durlng the drilling and completion operations.
: Apollcant also seeks authority to produce the wells at capacity
‘ even though the: aggregate production from said wells exceeds :
the 40~acre nérmal unit allowable. Applicant further seeks i !
authorlty to dispose of fresh water produced with the oil back x
into -the Ogallala formation through an injection well or wells
located no nearer than 330 feet to"the outer boundaries of the :
40-acre tract, o

s ea— Mg

B B A
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CA§§_§§§§ Appllcatlon of Ernest A. Hanson for acreage rededication, lea ;
County, New Mex1co Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks i
the’ rededlcatlon of the SE/4 NW/4 of Section 19, Township 22 i
South, Range 38 East for the production of oil from the Blinebry ;
0il’ Pool," sa1d 40-acre unit to be dedicated to applicant's !
Gutman Well No. 4, formerly the Gulf 0il Corporatlon s Max Gutman o
Well No. 3. This acreage is presently dedicated as a part of a
_ 160-acre standard gas proration unit in the Blinebry Gas Pool to :
Gulf 0il Corporatlon s Max Gutman Well No. 2 located in Unit C of o
said Section 19

CASE 3350 (Reopened)

i S ! ~ In the matter of Case No. 3350 being reopened pursuant to the
S i ‘prov151ons of Orders Nos. R-3021 and R-3021-A, which orders
established 80~acre spacing units for the Young-Wolfcamp Pool and !
the Young-Bone Spring Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, respectlvely, ;
for a perlod'of one year. All interested parties may appear and

show cause why said pools should not be developed on 40-acre spacing

‘units.

CASE 3596: Application bf Tenneco 0il Company for an unorthodox lccation, Rio
T  Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, ,
seeks approval of an unorthodox gas well location for its j
Jicarilla "B" Well No. 8 at a point 790 feet from the North line ‘
'; ; and 2510 feet from the East line of Section 15, Township 26 North, ,
. . Range 5 West, Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool, Rio Arriba County, New .
}f Mexico. ;
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CASE 3574: (Continued from May 24th Examiner Hearing)

Application of éima Capitan, Inc. for a waterflood project,
Lea County, New:Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project
by the injection of water into the Grayburg-San Andreés

- formations through one well located in Unit C of Section
3, Township 17 South, Range 32 BEast, Maljamar Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico.
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LAW OFFICES ' -
WATSON & WATSON

NEIL B. WATSON CARPER BUILDING - P. O.DRAWER E AREA CODE 305
FRED A.WATSON ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

746-4I151 -+ 746-2201
88210

May 3, 1967.

Fover BSF 2
The 0il Conservation Commission

of New Mexico,
Santa Fe, New Mexico.

Gentlemen:

Re: Apﬁiicatioh”bf;Anne Burnett Wiﬁdfﬁhr, /b/a
a waterflood prOJect by 1nJectlon”iﬁEo the San
Andres Formation as to wells located in Sections
11, 12, 13, 14, 23 and 24, Township 17 South,
Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico.

I herewith enclose in triplicate the captioned Application,
complete with Exhibits attached to each copy and complete
with certificate showing that copies. have been furnished to
the State Englneer and to the United States Geological Survey.

In talking to Mr. Nutter today, it is my 1mpfe331on that this
case may be heard at the hearing on June 6, 1967, and I sin-

cerely hope that it can be placed on that docket Thanking
you in advance for your consideration, I remain,

FAW:drm
Encs.

>

%,, / 74// o
%%z/“




May 19, 1967

Mr. Ralph L. Gray
Consultant
Box 198

_Artesia, New Mexico

Dear Mr; Gray:

Your letter of May 9, 1967 refarring to my conminta on

the Windfohr Oil Company application seeking Oil Con-

servation Coumission authorization for a watorflood

JURR F POy A B PR P
PLUJ.CL s g;ub.a.ua-a.y us.m;vw;.cugcu-

FEI/ma

cc-Mr. Meil Watson
Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Mr. F. H. Hennighausen

Yours truly,g

S. E. Reynolds
State Engineér
By: ;
Frank E. Irby
Chief ;

Water Rights Div.
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RALPH L. GRAY

PETROLEUM :NGIN!IIING - PRODUCTION
CONSULTANT

302 CARFER Buu.nmc o
ARTESIA, NEW MEXIQQ

e

May 9, 1967 -

State Engineer Office . ' (é%2%12.¢3<§'j§?21/

Santa Fe, New Mexico
Attention: Mr. Frank E. Irby

Dear Mr, Irby:

This refers to your letter of May ? 1967, regarding the Application of
Windfohr Oil Company for authorization to ‘condict a waterflood projeéct on their
proposed Grayburg Jackson San Andres Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico., Your letter
made certain comments in regard to information subwitted in our application. We
would like to explain these questions as follows-

1. In drafting the diagtammatic sketch shown “as Exhibxt #3, the
awmouni Oof cement used on the 011 strings was omitted through
an oversight. 1In each case, 100 sacks of cement were used

in cementing the 7" oil stringé.
2, The estimated top of cement is based on 100 sacks of cement,

3. No depths were shown for the packer point inside the’ h}“ casing.
The depth of the packer will not be determined until such time
as the packer is actually run and we consider that for the
purpose of the diagrammatic sketch that the packer being :
shown set in the 44" limer is adequate. The installation’ of
the ai" liner will be a normal condition and we would estimate
that tke top of the liner will be within the range of 50 to 150
feet above the 7" casing point,

4. Mr. Irby states that no indicatlon is given ‘2s to how the hew
‘welle will be constructed or equlpped It was planned to
bring this out in the hearing in our testimony but in order to
furnish you information at this tiwe, it is planned to cement
new casing to the bottom of the hole and pay zones will be
perforated, It is doubtful that we will use a packer in the
new wells,

Yours very truly,

Ef‘TSTFREﬁ PETROLEUM Eﬂé%

RLG: 1w

cc: Mr, Neil Watson
Mr. A, L., Perter, Jr.
Mr. F. H, Hennighausen
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; STATE OF NEW Ms)ﬂc ) , 1
: STATE ENGINEER OFFICE : : H -
TR T

’57%17 8 A

Secretary-Director
0il Conservation Commiission
Santa Fe, New Mexico i

o S . : SANTA FE AODRESS CORRESPONOENCE To:
3 ; S. E. REYNOL DS STATE CAPITOL |
: STATE ENSINEER May 5, 1967 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87301 i
£ E — - ’ |
oo N b ! t“ - ]
: Tﬁ SN Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. ' = : | j = m
- ; E ) L v

Dear Mr. Porter:
Reference is made to the application of Windfohr?Oil Company which
seeks authorization for a waterflood project in Sections 11, 12,

.13, 14, 23 and 24, Township 17 South, Range 30 East. - i

! For your convenience, I respectfully offer the following four
i comments regarding this application:

1. ©No cement quantities are given for the oil string.

2. In view of #1, there seems to be no basis for estimating
e » : the top of the cement surrounding the oil string.
{»h°:i.$ ) 3. No setting depth, with relation to the cement top, is given
g ; for packers which are to be ihstalled.

g,j%_ﬁ I 4. No indication is given as to how theruavwel1s will be
SN e constructed and eguipped.

F

FEI/ma ‘ Yours truly,
cc-¥iatson & Watson
F. H. Hennighausen

E. Reynolds

S.
State Engineer
By:M-%/

Frank E. Irby
Chief
Water Rights Div.
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DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS; STATEMENTS

TUUSPECIALIZING NV

2 EXPERT ‘TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS - - -
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R N  BEFORE THE
e VLW JEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIOV
: ~ Santa Fe, Wew Mexico

June 6, 1967

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER' OF:

fiAppllcatlon of 'Anne Burnett Windfohr,
’d01ng bu51ness as Windfohr Oil Company,
lfor a waterflood prOJect, Eddy County;
Vew Mex1co.

v
[P SR O A S

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

PRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

Case 3592
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case 3592.

MR. NUTTER:

MR. HATCH: Case 3592, application of Ann Burnett

windfohr, doing business as Windfohr Oil Compahy for a water-

£1o0d project, EddY county, New Mexico

" MR. WATSON: Good morning. I am Fred watson,

s for 'the

Watson and Watson. Artesia, New Mexico, attorneY

Applicant and we have present, represénting‘the Apéliéant,

- —
' =2
= e , v , : s
H %E Mr. Ralph L. Gray,1Consu1ting'Ehgineet, Artesia, New Mexico, .
= : : SR T
— and also present, put not anticipating testiinng,iis
< = Mr. John Rush Vann of the Fort Worth, Texas office of windfohr
. :
il Company.
z (Witness sworn.) i
>
z
3 : i :
K MR. WATSON: At the outset, on behalf of the

*%'%% Applicant, 1 weuld }@ke to make a eéatement as to;tﬁe unit
) yé %% which is being formed. The appliceéion, if ‘granted; also
: zZ 3 - N
] é ?i;ﬁ would include a reduest for a unit ellowable. The %tatus of
E 5 « a
» f % % the unit is that the U. S. Geoloqic%l survey, which%has
‘ 2 !

jhriediction over 211 these federal jeases, has apﬁroved the

designation of the unit area, has &iven teﬁtéti&e approval to

the Unit Agreement. All interestea parties have signed the

‘

'BANK EAST @ PHONE 2561294 ® ALBUQUERQUE

unit Agreement and the final form of the Unit Agreement has

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS,
0.BOX 1092¢ PHONE 243-6691 @ AL

| e3 ;
f : ;g been submitted to Washington for final approval.
| e 9%
z z " 5 > - - .
E ar 4r. Ralph Gray has testified on a numkber of OC~
= =% . :
5. 2 . e .
& ZF casions before this Commission. Is the CommlSSlon‘Satlsfied. !
LN ~ : H
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with His!qualificatibns?
:  MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir, go ahead.
: : E (Whéreupon,‘ApEliCant's Exhibit
B P Number 1 was marked for identifi+
' o cation.)
- ' ; RALPH L. GRAY, called as a witness on behalf of
3 o B . : , ‘the Applﬁcant, first having been duly sworn, was examined and
= Z = ?testiife% as follows:.
= ~ b : ‘ ,
&= DIRECT EXAMINATION
: == SR
o 'BY MR. WATSON:
= ; L
e P . . -
gg P Qg oMy, Gray,-referring to what has been marked as :
é ?Appliba@t's‘Exhibit~l, will you please identify that, sir.
: z (A Exhibit Number 1 is a map of the area showing the
> : :
Z ; Sl S : . o . ; . . . -
. ig ?surrbpnéing,seetions. The purpose of this exhibit is just to
w g .. % S , . -
: ;ﬁgzﬁ tshow ownership within a two mile radius of the proposed water
. 2gs | .7
- ? g?é; 'injection project. Most of the projects would be located in
T s> | . ) ‘
boopw i R . I :
} gz 5Sectioni§34ﬂyﬁpso'this map shows all of the surrounding leases;
g 5 33 o f
o ogs : , | | s
X 33 : (Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibit
2 §§ ; Number 2 was marked for identi-
} FARR ? fication.)
‘ &R Q: And, you also prepared Exhibit Number 27
«: I : 3 . . <
& %:‘ A: Yes, sir, Exhibit Number 2 is also a map. This
; g é;' shows the boundary of the proposed San Andres unit by the
j 3 S : :
: ) Efx f fod i : : ins
S ez . cross~hatched lines. Initially, it is a proposed to inject
zZ o= . .
s 8% : ; ‘ :
8 on ' water into eight injection wells, which we will refer to as
I OFE i ' ; »
§ 23 a N T - - C e
i =g " a pilot program. These injection wells are indicated by the
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red circles on the mép, and the expanded project is indicated
by the blue circles which show the injection wells at some
time later when the prdject will be expanded.

You“wi11~note that we will convert some of the

old producing>wells to water injection wells, so the pattern

3 % f‘ S for injection will be an eighty acre five spot plan.
4 ? :; Q In the initial program, you will convert how many
’ -3 | |

= wells?

S

et A Actually, seven wells that are now producing will
= . -
|
* fbrd i be converted to water injection wells and then, in addition,

we will drill a new well, which will be located in the Nbrthweét
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 13, and this well

will be called the Stevens "B" Well Number 3.

. (Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibit
Number 3 was marked for
identification.)}

e

1120-SIMMS BLOG, ® P.0. BOX 1092 8-PHONE. 243-6691.8 ALBUQUERQUE. NEW ME XICD.8710)
T400 FIRST NATIONAL'BANK EAST-® PHONE-256-1294 8 ALBUQUERQUE -NEW.MEXICO.87.

0 Will you describe your Exhibit Number 3, please?

A Exhibit Number 3 is a structural map,=the. *h:

contours are drawn on top of the red sand, or Queen formation.
Actually, the Queen formation is somewhat higher than the
formation which we propose to flood, which is the San Andres,
but the structures of the two formations are very similar

and this map will serve to show what the general étruCtural

conditions are. Structurally, this is a plunging anticline.

SPECIALIZING [N: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY CGPY, CONVENTIONS

There is a moderate dip in an easterly direction and then, in
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SPECIALIZING IN1 DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENleNS

1120 5{141S BLOC, ® P.O. BOX 1092 @ PHONE 243-669) @ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 82101
1400 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST @ PHONE 250:1294'e ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX1CO.87108

PAGE 6

will you describe ‘that one, pIease, sir?

A few of the wells were' shot, but mdst of them are acidized.
{Whereupon, Apbliééni‘s Exhibit

Number 5 was marked: for
identification.)

Q  Refer¥ing td what has been marked Eééiéit Nu;ber.S,

A ; Exhibit Number 5 is a west-east cross- sectlon
through tﬁe proposed unlt area. This exhibit has;been pfe-
pared malnly to show the varlous formatlons that’ areSpreSent
in this area. The top of the Queen formation is shéwn on the
logs, the top of the Grayburg, the top of the'Préﬁier zone,
which is the basal portlon of the Grayburg, the gep%of-the
San Andres and ‘top of the Lov1ngton Sand.

. Very few of the wells in this area have actually

been loggedi The Stevens "A" 2 log is shown on thls cross-

» section and then, the well on the ’Furthest rlqht portlon of

this cross- sectlon 1s over on the Slnclalr acreage, whlch is
east of the?proposed*flood unit.
(Wheéreupon, Applicant's Exhibit
Number 6 was marked for identi-
fication.)
Q And, you have prepared an injection weii di.agram
marked Exhibit 6?
A Yes, Exhibit 6 is a diagramatic sketch of the

proposed injection wells that will be converted. This

diagram indicates that we will set four and one half liners
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this area.

unitized.

portion of

aZSOutherly direction, the structure drops off very rapidly.
we'have shoﬁn a cross—hatched line through the northern part
of Sections 23 and 24, which we consider as the'apﬁroximate

dii—water contact in the San Andres formation, and everythinq

that we flood, of course, will pe above this contact.

“and, this jnterval 1is jndicated on this log by the cross—hatche

lines. This interval repieéents the limits that will be

for instance. from about 3270 down to apout 3430, would
represent the main pay portion. Most of the: in fact all of
the old producinq wells, the pipe was set abcve the top of
the San Andres, some of the Grayburdg formation is open, and

these wells h

(Whereupon. Applicant's Exhibit
NUm?er 4 was marked for
idehtification.)

_And, ‘you have prepared a well log, have you?
Yes.
Marked Exhibit Number 4?

‘yes, Exhibit Number 4 is 2 rather typical log of

This is a gamma ray neutron SQfﬁéyfbfja'portionA

of the Stevens wat Number 2 Well. The proposed‘unit will
‘unitize tHe formation from the top'df the San Andres formation

down to a depth of 559 feet below the top of the gan Andres \

‘Most of the paY that is encountered_is in the lower

the unitized area and, on this particular lo4g,

ave several hundred feet of open~hole present.
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throughout the open hole in theée wells. The Qell§:Will be
logged and then we will perforate the zones of porosity and
then tﬁbing will be run with a packer which will be set in
the upper portion of the four and a half inch liner, and this

is for the purpose of protecting the olg casing string. In-

ljectioﬁ will be d0wn’the'tubiﬂg'and below the packer.

This diagramatic sketch applies to the Seveﬂ‘pro—

" ducers that wiil be converted. Individual, specific depths

are indicated on this diagram. ‘In the case of the new well
that will be drilled,ithezspevéns‘"Bf,Number 3 Well; wé'“
prdédSé to set the éasih§°to”tétal de@th, pays will be per-
forated, four and a half inch new J-55 pipe will be used and
we probably will notruse’a packer in the new well. We will
run tubing, injection will be down the tubing but without
a packer, ptobably.
(Whereupon, Applicantis Exhibit
Number 7 was marked for
identification.)
0 Will you describe your Exhibit Number 72
A Exhibit Number 7 shows the average daily oil and
water production for each Sf the present pProducing wells iwn’
the proposed unit for the mornth of February, 1967. You will
note that very few of these wellswproduce water at the presen£
time, and, only in small guantiti%s. The average oil production

per well, per day, is only three barrels, SO you can readily
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see that these wéilSiare in a stripper stage of depletion.
{(Whereupon, Applicaht's Exhibit
Number 8 was marked for
identification.)
Q Your Exhibit Number 8 is --
A Exhibit Number 8 is a tabulation showing the

ultimate primary oili production fcr various seqmenEs of the

-meier -+

: proposéd unit. ﬁsuaily, these breakdowns are by batteries,
g | that is the way these have been tabulated and the total
—— - . : - :
as estimated ultimate primary oil production for the entire unit
‘ = _
gg area is 6,506,310 barrels of oil.
Lo : ‘ - : . LI :
e : it ool 0. If the application is granted, what will be the

' source 'of water for the injection purposes?
A Water will be purchased from Yucca Water Company . o

_ The éodrce of their water is the Ogallala formation. It will

: o -
4 e be fresh water.
L »gi 0 What will be your estimated volumes to be injected?
oI
3 gf A We estimate that these volumes will average four

to fivé hundred barrels per well per day.

Q In your’bpinfon, from the study you have made and
exhibifs you have prepared and the information thereon, will
the requested program permit the recovery of o0il which would

not otherwise be recovered?

A Yes, sir, it will.

b
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directly by you or under your supervision?

A Yes, sir.
Q Information compiled by you?
a Yes.

MR. WATSON: The Applicant moves the introduction
and admission into the record of Exhibits Numbers 1 through 8.

MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits 1 through 8 will

" be admitted in evidernce.

(Whereupon, Applicant's:Exﬁibits
1 through 8 were admitted 'in
evidence.) :
Q" (By Mr. Wa£§on)‘ Now, ;;ae;‘fhis ;;éjééﬁ,mfgé
Applicant seeks immediate authority or‘authority asrégbngas;
poésible‘to inject into eight wells, Qne to be drilled and
seven fo:be cohverted as shown in redion your exhibit?
A | ﬁYes.
Q And, also seeks authority;for expansion by
administrative approval?
A Yes, sir.
Q As to éhe remainder of the wells shown in blue
on the exhibit?
A Yes.
MR. WATSON: The Applicant rests.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any questions of the

witness?
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CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

o Mr. Gray, referrirg here to your Exhibit Number 6,
you show the oil string on each of these wells which has
been drilled to be seven inch'pipe, correct?

A ‘ That's correct, yés,ésir.

Q - And, this‘césinq in each one of these wells has
been set bétween’twenty nine huhéred and three thousand feet?
A | Yes, sir.

Q  _Then, you have got several hundred feet of open

hole below that --

A Yes, sir.

o] . -- and the normal means of completion in thi%
area? - o | ’

A . Yes, sir.

Q 5o, you are going to'have to run a four and aAhalf

inch linergin-there. How far back up into the seven inc¢h
pipe will fhat four and a half inch liner come, Mr., Gray?

A Oh, ordiﬁarily, we‘will run about fifty feet gbove
the base of the seven inch.

0 At least fifty feet?

A Well, close to, that if it was a few feet less than
that, why we will -~

Q About fifty feet. In other words, about a joint or
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a%littie over --

o A About a joint and a half to two joints, usuéliYZ
0 -Néw,‘you show a packer being installed in the

féu; and a half. Will the packer in each case be installed

d&wn in the four and a half inch liner between the top of the

liner and casing shoe of the seven inch?

A Yes,jsir.
o} In the overlapping area?
A Yes, sir.

Y

Is'it. your proposal-to-treat this tubing in ‘any °

tbefore running it?

A Yes, we will coatthe inside of the tubing with
plastic.
(0] Plastic coat it? Now, why won't you be running a

packer in the new well which will be drilled?

A Wefi,~we considér‘that the new four and a half
casing has a minimum yield rating sufficiently strong to inject
water without setting the packer. We will have a'safety factor
of appréximately two.

0 The main reason for using the packer in these oldef
wells is to keep the pressure off of that seven inch?

A Yes, sir.

o] What would you do with the annulus of the older

wells, would you fill that annulus with inert fluid, or just

2ot
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water.
A It will be filled with water, fresh water.
Q Are all of these leases at the present time, owned

by Windfohr 0il é;mpany, all the leases that are going into
the unit?

A 'All of the leases are operated by the Windfohr 0il
Company. There are other interests included.

0 I see. Now, this is a federai pnit Agreement and
ﬁot subject to a hearing by the 0il Consefﬁation COmmission.

How will we know when this7hasvbeen approved by the U.S5.G.S.,

A Well, I'm 3ure‘£hat therperator will be willing to

advise you at such time as the Unit Agreement has been approved.
9 A copy of the letter approving the Unit Agreement,

or designaiibn by the U.S.G.S. of aﬁproval will be furnished
to £he Commission?

A Yes, sir.

MR. WATSON: Yes, sir.

0 (By Mrﬁfﬁ?éﬁér) Now, Mr. Gray, I notice that
Mr. Irby, of the State Engineer's office on May the 5th wrote
you a letter, noting several jitems and on May 9th you replied
to him. Insofar as you know, has the State Engineer been satis-

fied as to the questions that they had?

A We presume that they are satisfied, because we
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haveq't had any furthef correspondence from them.
MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of
this witness? He may be excused.
(Witness excused.)
'MR. WATSON: May I --
MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir, go ahead.
MR. WATSON: we do héve a letter acknowledging,
a copy of a letter acknowledging Mr. Gray's answer to the
State Engineer and I think perhaps Mr. Porter received one.
MR. NUTTER: He acknowledges receipt of the letter
Wi;hOUF:fQFFheF comment.
| MR! WATSON: It says,‘"Gfaiefﬁiiy aékhowledged,
Yours very. Truly," so, I think Mr. Porter also has one of
those.
MR. NUTTER: We haéé a copy of that letter, ves,
sir.A>Do you have anything further, Mr. Watson?
MR. WATSON: No, sir.
MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they wish

to offer in Case 3592, We will take the case under advisement.
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MR. NUTTER: We will now :::e-opén? Case 3592,
i g “ MR, FORD: My name is Clyge Ford%. I represent
¥.j o L : :
if . Union Texas Petroleum. We own aprroximately thirty-one per-
5 o cent of the Grayburg-Jackson unit, San Andres unit, and we
would like to support the Applicant in’ both ‘the program and
the agreement which he proposes. -
— | I
el MR. NUTTER: Thank you, Mr. Ford. We will close
i a> ‘ P . . : : : .
En ) Pl S . ; . I o
FI %— Case 3592 and resume with Case 3593.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
| A ) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )
1, JERRY POITS, Court Reporter, 3o hereby certify that

the foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings pefore

the New Mekico 0Oil Conservation Commission Examiner at Santa

g Fe, New'Mexiéo, ijs a true and correct record,ththe*beSt of

s ad ,

o = my knowledge, skill and ability.

' e o IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial
: as> ; . : .- -

- S — e —

g s = ceal this () *day of June, 1967.

: . : S : .

_‘ g = ’

N ) ,

NOtaZ%;gﬁblic 6{C6urt RepOY ter | .

My Commissién Expires:
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DAILY OIL & WATER PROﬁUCTION FOR FEBRUARY 1967

orL
Gissler "A" #2 2
T #3 1
#4 3
#5 A 2
#6 ; 2
#7 - 2
#8 2
#9 2
#10 1
) #11 1
Y~ase Total ' 18
Gissler "B" #] 2
#2 1
Lease Total T3
Jackson "A" #2 . 3
#3 9
#4 1
#5 2
#6 3
#7 8
# 3
#9 ‘ -2
#10 ' : 2
#11 1
#12 2
#13 2
#14 6
. #15 8
Lease Total 53
Jackson "B" #1 5
#2 10
#3 .5
Lease Total 20
Stevens "A" 1 3
#2 5
#3 2
#4 S
#5 3
Lease Total 13
Stevens "B" #1 3
#2 3
1

Lease Total

Average 0il Production per day per well

. WATER
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EXHIBIT NO._ 7
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CASE NO.
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" WINDFOHR OIL COMPANY

sy HER AAERAY

i LEASE & WELL NOS. NO. OF WELLS ULTIMATE PRIMARY OIL
: Giss.lerw"A" #2 - 11 10 I,262,§u33 b?ais)%
Cu  Gissler "B" #1 & #2 2 _ 201,%382 -
SRR : Jackson “"A" #3 & #7 _ 2 o 6%215191& :
Jackson “A" #2 - 15 ‘ 12 2,139,%778
Jackson "B" #1, 2, 3, & 21 4 ] 509,%501; ‘
B Stevens "A" #1 & #5 7 2 . : 9%7:3,;861'
Stevens "A" #2 & #i 2 | 477'23872 ' )
; Stevens "A" #3 1 | 1?87%814#
Steveiis "B" #1 & #2 2 Ciorlaky
Total Ultimate' Primary - - - - - e i"6,5;06%,310 bgls.}

i

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

médfz@:xmefw NO. %
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Exhibit #8.




